2022-UP Tundra Crew Max (Six Linkages)

Thank you for choosing Rough Country for all your vehicle needs.
Please read instructions before beginning installation. Check the kit hardware against the kit contents shown below. Be

sure you have all needed parts and know where they go.
If questions exist, please call us @1-800-222-7023. We will be happy to answer any questions concerning this product.

Check all fasteners for proper torque. Check to ensure for adequate clearance between all components.
Periodically check all hardware for tightness.

KIT CONTENTS: TO%';nSmNEEg]ED: HARDWARE INCLUDED:
Front Motor Left x1 13mm Socket M8x30 Hex Head Flange Bolt x14
EZZ: I\I\//Ilgtt(())rr Ié_iefrgt ﬁ Pry Tool M8x25 Hex Head Flange Bolt x2
Eromt Motor Right ) Wire Stripper Cutter M6x25 Socgr?_t Ca%Screw x12
: : Vinyl Tape im x
Idler Linkage Right x1 Scre{’u o or Wire Ties x25

Idler Linkage Left x1
Power Board Switch x1
Controller Assembly x1 Control
Input Wiring Harness x1 Step
Boards x2
LED Lights x4

Wired Magnetic Sensors Module

X2
Magnet x4



Product Packing List

Board Assembly x2

Front Left Motor x1 Rear Left Motor x1 Idler Linkage Left x1
Driver Side Driver Side Driver Side

Rear Right Motor x1 Front Right Motor x1 Idler Linkage Right x1
Passenger Side Passenger Side Passenger Side



Product Packing List

M8x30 Hex Head Flange Bolt x14

Wire Tie x25

Power Board Switch x1

M6x25 Socket Cap Screw x12 M8x25 Hex Head Flange Bolt x2

Fuse x2

| I| Iy C
\// & —)
LED Lights x4
*Shim x8

*Not required for
installation. Use
as needed for
alignment



Product Packing List

Body Mounted Module
Body Mounted Module x2
Door Mounted Magnet x4

Door Mounted Magnet

Controller Assembly x1

\ 5
A

| Ir |

LBEULLELRLEELL Y T
=
g O . :tl N R
$ i S

N i b
/=0

eI} Il il ] I =]

(B LI

e

bl ul il al b a0y

Control Plugs

@)

Wiring Harness x1



Mechanical Installation

Installation for the driver side and
Installation on the driver side. passenger side are the same. View is of
the driver side.



Motor Linkage Driver Side Installation

Mounting location
found on the step
board mount as
shown in the photo.

M8x30 Hex Head Flange Bolt



Thread the six (6) M8x30 hex head flange bolts into the corresponding threaded
holes in the vehicle body. Do not fully tighten at this time.



Install the board assembly onto the two motors and one idler arm.
Adjust the board to the desired position and install the six (6) M6x25

socket cap screws. Torque to 10 ft-Ibs.

Repeat for passenger side.

Note: If the gap between board and vehicle 2 is larger than t1.the

motor linkage should be adjusted



'sq|-i4 0T 01 @nblo] ‘s)joq abexul| Jojow

XIS 9y uailybn ‘paosnpal si deb ayl usypn "s1oq
uaiybnal pue uondalip Moe ayl ul INo Jayuny
1010W JU0J} BY] A0 "S)0Qq OM] BY) USS00T

"Sq|-4 OT 01 @nbuo] ‘s)joq abexul| Jojow

XIS ay) uaiybn ‘paosnpal si deb ayy usypn 's1oq
uajybnal pue uondalIp MoLe 8yl Ul dpIsul Jayuny
1010W U0} BY] A0 "S)0q OM] BY) USS007]

21>1]



NOTE: This installation sheet assumes the battery is on the passenger side. If your vehicle battery is on
the driver side, pay attention to the notes under each step.

Underside view of truck

Step 1: Find the fused end links of the wiring harness and remove the
two fuses. Connect the positive and negative ends of the wiring
harness to the respective vehicle battery terminals. NOTE: The battery
wire should not be modified.

10



"(yBrIy 044 "x3) abexyul| J0jow Buipuodsaliod syl 0] 06 S10193UU0I INOJ Y] 84NS axeW ‘ssautey Bulim ay) Buljeisul uaymn
"MOJ2(g WO} PaMaIA UBYM 3]2IYaA ay) Jo weibelp uone|ielisul ayl si g ainbi4 pue ssauley Buuim ay) Jo si T ainbi4 :z dais

apIS Janug apIS labuassed

11



Step 3: Place the controller assembly over the corresponding
holes in the passenger side rocker and screw the M8x25 hex
head bolt, spring washer, and flat washer into the threaded
holes. Torque to 26 ft-Ibs.

NOTE: If your vehicle battery is on the driver side, install the controller assembly on the driver side rocker.

12



"alel) apIs JaAUp 8y Buope ssaurey ay) unJ ‘apis JISALIP uo st Alaned J| 310N

amm
SE

13

‘yred ay1 Buoe swuiod youid pue Buiggn pIoAR 01 8INS a)BIA "Sal1 aJIM YlIM Ssauley
31 8In28S "32IYyaA 3y Jo apis Jabuassed sy Jo awrel) ayl Buope ssauley Bulim ay) uny :p dais

WS 3 U0 SIssey)

moig



Step 5: Connection of the signal wire: Pry the scuff plate and kick panel on the passenger side in Figure 1. Pull the brown and
white signal wire, and switch wire into the vehicle through the rubber grommet of the chassis on the passenger side in Figure 2.
The white signal wire extends to the driver side of the vehicle under the carpet. Stick the power board switch to the left side under
the steering wheel in Figure 3.

NOTE: If your vehicle battery is on the driver side, pull the three wires through the grommet on the driver
side and route the white wire under the carpet to the passenger side.

14



'sajnpow ay} Jo uoiuod Jejnbueloal ay) Jano ob (3oe|q ul umoys) siaubep

2 01 Bulpuodsaliod suonisod iy dasy pue
100p 3[DIYIA 3} JO BPIS JaUU| B} 0 S}ouBewW By} 3oNS

srejd sred Joop
100p 3y} JO dpIS BUO U0 pud 1O [eUILLIB} PUNOIS) PUE g
U0 Xous pue J Jo Yoeq ayy Bunosuuod 1nu ay) uaybirL

Je ade) aAIsaype ay) aAoway

s.ie||id J0op 3|dIyaA
O 3pIs 1310 ay) 01
pus J8ylo ayl 3ans

V Ol 31im [eubis
JOOp 8y} ussu|

“alIm [eubis uMolq Byl YIM uone|eisul se awes ay)

sI alm [eubis ayym ayl yum uonejeisul ayl D ued uononpul
3yl yum dn sauij 11 0S J00p 3y} JO apISul 3Y} UO 3[2IY3A 3y}

uo 1aubew ayl ¥ons pue Jejjid-g ay1 Jo sapis yioq 01 O ued
uononpul ay1 3a1s ‘uaybil pue pnis punolb ay) 01 g [eulwa)
340§ BY1 198UU0D pue @ PNIS punoib ayl usasoo "Jo01oNpul
onaubew ay) JO V [eullWId) 0] aJIM [eubls umoig ay) 19auUu0)D
"aA0ge umoys se ued ay) asodx3 "a|dIyaA ay) Jo apIs
JabBuassed ayj uo Jeid-g ayi jo areid 1an09d ayl uadQ :9 dais

(enebau)
d pnis punois

15



Step 7: Sort out the wiring harness and close the panels. The installation of the white signal wire is the same as
the brown signal wire.

16



‘lew.lou
S| pJeoq Jamod ay} ains ayew 0] 1S9 ]

pue sjuiod youid pioae 01 ssautey Buuim ayl
SHUI| Pasny 8y 0lul Xoeq Sasny ay) Lasu|

Bumjiom

=SHm TON2=2Uos I0J0TA

‘Buiqgnu
Apn pue
6 dais

UONIITU0D 2/ JOJOTN]

"uoneIO|

paJlisap ul LS Jed ay) Jo apIs ay) 0}

1 >ons pue Wb 37 aY puiyaq Jaxons
aAISaYpe papIs-a|gnop ayl anoway
"J1aues|d pue Hel e yum ob im sybi a3
3y a1aym ageyns ay) uea|n :g dals

17



18



Torque Specs:

Size Grade 5 Grade 8 Size Class 8.8 Class 10.9
5/16” 15 ft/lbs 20ft/lbs 6MM 5ft/lbs 9ft/lbs
3/8” 30 ft/lbs 35ft/lbs SMM 18ft/Ibs 23ft/lbs
7/16” 45 ft/lbs 60ft/Ibs 10MM 32ft/lbs 45ft/Ibs
1/2” 65 ft/lbs 90ft/lbs 12MM 55ft/lbs 75ft/lbs
9/16” 95 ft/lbs 130ft/lbs 14MM 85ft/lbs 120ft/lbs
5/8” 135ft/lbs 175ft/Ibs 16MM 130ft/Ibs 165ft/Ibs
3/4” 185ft/lbs 280ft/Ibs 18MM 170ft/lbs 240ft/Ibs

By purchasing any item sold by Rough Country, LLC, the buyer expressly warrants that he/she is in compliance with all
applicable, State, and Local laws and regulations regarding the purchase, ownership, and use of the item. It shall be the
buyers responsibility to comply with all Federal, State and Local laws governing the sales of any items

listed, illustrated or sold. The buyer expressly agrees to indemnify and hold harmless Rough Country,

LLC for all claims resulting directly or indirectly from the purchase, ownership, or use of the item

19



	Product Packing List
	Product Packing List
	Product Packing List

